PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/19/2007	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James D. Trollope	03/19/2007
Blair C. Dugger	03/19/2007
Kendall L. Yorn	03/19/2007
Alan Flude	05/04/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dr Pepper/Seven Up, Inc.
Street Address:	5301 Legacy Drive
City:	Plano
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75024

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29276605
Application Number:	29276604

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)226-8395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 210-554-5389

Email: ipdocket@coxsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Courtenay B. Allen

Address Line 1: 112 East Pecan Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 5338.74 & 75

PATENT

500316753 REEL: 019570 FRAME: 0214

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Courtenay B. Allen
Total Attachments: 6 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 019570 FRAME: 0215 **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, JAMES D. TROLLOPE, a citizen of the United States residing at

15432 Mountain View Lane, Frisco, Texas 75035; BLAIR C. DUGGER, a citizen of the

United States residing at 12304 Alexandria Drive, Frisco, Texas 75035; KENDALL L. YORN,

a citizen of the United States residing at 1015 Cross Plains Drive, Allen, Texas 75013; and

ALAN FLUDE, a citizen of the United Kingdom residing at 8 Falcon Court, 11 City Garden

Row, London, England N1 8EY (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain

new, original and ornamental designs for a BOTTLE for which we have executed applications

for Letters Patent of the United States assigned Serial No. 29/276,605 and Serial No. 29/276,604,

each of which was filed on January 30, 2007; and

WHEREAS, DR PEPPER/SEVEN UP, INC. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation existing

under the rules of the State of Delaware and having its main place of business at 5301 Legacy

Drive, Plano, Texas 75024, is entitled, by virtue of a prior agreement between the parties, to a

complete and absolute assignment of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said

inventions and the said applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollar (\$10.00) to us in hand

paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by

these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the

said inventions, and the said applications and all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-

part thereof, and all rights of priority based thereon, and all Letters Patent of the United States

which may be granted thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations and extensions thereof,

and all applications for Letters Patent which may have been or may hereafter be filed for said

inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which

may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all

2022581.1/5338.74-75

PATENT

extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

We HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

We HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

Notary Public State of Texas

My Commission Expires: 2-1-0 9

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I I	nereunto set my hand and seal this <u>19</u> day of
MARCH , 2007.	
BLA	AIR C. DUGGER
STATE OF TEXAS §	
COUNTY OF <u>Collin</u> §	
the State and County aforesaid, personally	, 2007, before me, a Notary Public in and for appeared BLAIR C. DUGGER, known to me to be the led the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the
VICKI L. STEWART Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires 02-01-09	Notary Public State of Texas My Commission Expires: 2/1/09

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, March, 2007.	I hereunto set my hand and seal this 19th day of
-	KENDAL L. YORN
STATE OF TEXAS §	}
COUNTY OF Collin	
the State and County aforesaid, perso	, 2007, before me, a Notary Public in and for mally appeared KENDALL L. YORN, known to me to be and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged
VICKI L. STEWART Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires 02-01-09	Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires: 2-1-09

IN TESTIMON	Y WHEREOF, I here	eunto set my hand and seal this 4th day of
May	, 2007.	
		QDIII.
	ALAN	FLUDE V

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE ATTACHED

DE PINNA

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN)
CITY OF LONDON ENGLAND) SS.

On this 4th day of May 2007, before me the undersigned ANDREW NICHOLAS ROBINSON of the City of London, England, Notary Public duly admitted and sworn, practising in the said City, personally appeared ALAN FLUDE, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and contained.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Seal of Office in the City of London aforesaid the day and year abovewritten.

ANDREW NICHOLAS ROBINSON
A Notary Public of London, England
My Commission expires with life.







PATENT (221)
REEL: 019570 FRAME 0221